

Court Of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

SARA MYERS, STEVE GOLDENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

ERIC A. SEIFF, HOWARD GROSSMAN, M.D., SAMUEL C. KLAGSBRUN, M.D.,
TIMOTHY E. QUILL, M.D., JUDITH K. SCHWARTZ, PhD.,
CHARLES A. THORNTON, M.D., and END OF LIFE CHOICES NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

JANET DIFIORE, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, SANDRA DOORLEY, in her official capacity as
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MONROE COUNTY, KAREN HEGGEN, in her
official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF SARATOGA COUNTY,
ROBERT JOHNSON, in his official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
BRONX COUNTY and CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK STATE CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

Edward T. Mechmann, Esq.
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
New York State Catholic Conference
1011 First Avenue
New York, NY 10022
646-794-2807

Table Of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	i
Questions Presented.....	1
Preliminary Statement	1
Interest Of The <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
I. The Appellate Division Correctly Held That So-called "Aid In Dying" Is Assisted Suicide	6
A. The Appellate Division Correctly Gave The Term "Suicide" Its Ordinary Meaning	7
B. The Appellate Division Correctly Understood The Causal Connection Between The Prescription Of Deadly Medicine And The Death Of The Patient.....	10
II. Overturning New York State's Ban On Assisted Suicide Would Violate A Clear And Strong State Interest To Prevent Suicides ..	13
A. The Appellate Division Correctly Found That There Is A Legitimate State Interest In Preventing Suicides	13
B. Legalizing Assisted Suicide Would Undermine The Extensive Current Efforts To Prevent Suicides.....	15
C. The Legalization Of Assisted Suicide Cannot Be Limited To Terminally Ill Persons	20
III. Legalizing Assisted Suicide Would Violate The State's Interest And Duty To Protect Vulnerable Persons	25
Conclusion	35
Certification.....	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Fayad v. Novello</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 418 (2001).....	28
<i>Frank v. Meadowlakes Dev. Corp.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 687, 692 (2006).....	7
<i>Sampson v. State</i> , 31 P.3d 88 (Alaska 2001)	21
<i>Tucker v. Toia</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 1 (1977).....	26
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	11, 15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9, 10
<i>We're Associates Co. v. Cohen, Stracher & Bloom, P.C.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 148 (1985).....	7

Statutes

N.Y. Const. art. XVII § 1	25
N.Y. Mental Hyg. § 9.39(a).....	17, 18
N.Y. Penal § 125.15(3).....	7
N.Y. Pub. Health § 230-d(4)	31
N.Y. Pub. Health § 2981(2)	31
N.Y. Pub. Health § 2994-c(2).....	31
N.Y. Pub. Health § 2997-c.....	33
N.Y. Pub. Health § 2997-d	33
N.Y. Pub. Health § 3351.....	31

Other Cited Authorities

A. 10059/S. 7579 (2015-2016 Regular Session)8, 9

American Psychiatric Association, *Position Statement on Medical Euthanasia* 24

Brief for Appellants 12

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *2014 National Healthcare Quality and Disparities Report* 27

Commission Staff Notes on the Proposed New York Penal Law8

Correctional Association of New York, *Suicide Rate 60% Higher in New York State Prisons* 30

Council of Canadian Academies, *Council of Canadian Academies to Undertake Studies Related to Medical Assistance in Dying* 23, 24

David Albert Jones and David Paton, *How does legalization of physician assisted suicide affect rates of suicide?* 18, 19

Geriatric Mental Health Alliance of New York, *Barriers to Meeting the Mental Health Needs of Older Adults* 29

Health of Washington State, *Suicide*..... 20

Herbert Hendin, *Seduced by Death: Doctors, Patients, and Assisted Suicide* 28

Katerina Tinko, *How California’s New Assisted Suicide Law Could Especially Hurt the Poor* 27

Lifespan of Greater Rochester, et al., *Under the Radar: New York State Elder Abuse Prevalence Study* 28

Michael Cook, *American Psychiatric Association takes historic*

<i>stand on assisted suicide and euthanasia</i>	25
New York State Department of Correction and Community Services, <i>Inmate Suicide Prevention</i>	30
New York State Department of Education, <i>New York State's Safe Schools</i>	17
New York State Department of Health, <i>Leading Causes of Death, New York State, 2012</i>	16
New York State Office of Mental Health, <i>1,700 Too Many: New York State's Suicide Prevention Plan 2016-2017</i>	16
New York State Office of Mental Health, <i>Suicide Prevention</i>	16
New York State Task Force on Life and the Law, <i>When Death Is Sought: Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia in the Medical Context</i>	14, 26
Oregon Health Authority, <i>Suicides in Oregon and Associated Factors 2003-2012</i>	19, 20
Oregon Public Health Division, <i>Oregon's Death with Dignity Act – 2015</i>	28, 29
Pope John Paul II, <i>Evangelium Vitae (The Gospel of Life)</i>	3, 4, 33
Provincial-Territorial Expert Advisory Group on Physician-Assisted Dying, <i>Final Report</i>	23
Scott Y.H. Kim et al., <i>Euthanasia and Assisted Suicide of Patients With Psychiatric Disorders in the Netherlands 2011 to 2014</i>	29
The University at Albany, <i>Suicide Prevention</i>	17
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops Secretariat of Pro-Life Activities, <i>Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia:</i>	

<i>Beyond Terminal Illness</i>	22, 23
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops Secretariat of Pro-Life Activities, <i>Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia: From Voluntary to Involuntary</i>	23
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services</i>	6, 33
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Forming Consciences for Faithful Citizenship</i>	5
Vermont Suicide Prevention Coalition, <i>Vermont Suicide Prevention Platform</i>	20
World Health Organization, <i>Preventing Suicide: A Resource for Media Professionals</i>	19
